Accrued liabilities.....  (21.3)

Unfavourable contracts .....  (177.1)

Long-term debt .....  (0.4)

= Acquisition price  .....  281.0

The final purchase price allocation could differ.

8.9.3 Pro forma income statement

Assuming that the Acquisition was completed on 1 January 2023, the pro forma income statement information is as follows:

in USD thousands

Income

statement of

UER for the

year ending

31 December

2023

(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the share

offering

(Note 1)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the

issuance of

senior

secured bond

loan (Note 2)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the

acquisition

(Notes 3 a – i) Note

Pro forma

income

statement for

the year ending

31 December

2023

(unaudited)

Charter income .....  122,121 - - 33,373 3g) 155,494

Services income .....  32,070 - - 16,395 3g) 48,465

Management fee income .....  4,270 - - -  4,270

Total revenues .....  158,461 - - 49,767  208,229

Crew expenses .....  (45,131) - - -  (45,131)

Maintenance.....  (79,978) - - -  (79,978)

Training expense .....  (222) - - -  (222)

Insurance expense .....  (2,687) - - -  (2,687)

INFORMATION DOCUMENT

48

in USD thousands

Income

statement of

UER for the

year ending

31 December

2023

(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the share

offering

(Note 1)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the

issuance of

senior

secured bond

loan (Note 2)

Pro forma

adjustments

for the

acquisition

(Notes 3 a – i) Note

Pro forma

income

statement for

the year ending

31 December

2023

(unaudited)

Other .....  (15,680) - - (785) 3a+c) (16,465)

Loss on asset impairment .....  (340,123) - - 340,123 3e) -

Depreciation and amortization

expense ..... 
(70,224) - - 46,064 3e) (24,160)

Total operating expenses .....  (554,045) - - 385,402  (168,643)

Net operating income (loss)   .....  (395,584) - - 435,170  39,586

Interest and dividend income .....  448 - - (23) 3c) 425

Interest expense .....  - - (12,723) - 2 (12,723)

Gain on debt forgiveness .....  93,281 - - (93,281) 3d) -

Total financial income (expenses),

net ..... 
93,729 - (12,723) (93,304)

(12,298)

Net income (loss) before taxes .....  (301,855) - (12,723) 341,866  27,288

Income tax expense .....  0 - - (5,574) 3h) (5,574)

Net Income (Loss).....  (301,855) - (12,723) 336,292  21,714

8.9.4 Pro forma balance sheet

Assuming that the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2023, the pro forma balance sheet is as follows:

in USD thousands

UER

balance

sheet as of

31

December

2023

(unaudited

)

Pro forma

adjustment

s for the

share

offering

(Note 1)

Pro forma

adjustments for

the issuance of

senior secured

bond loan (Note

2)

Pro forma

adjustments for

the acquisition

(Notes 3 a – i) Note

Pro forma

balance

sheet as of

31

December

2023

(unaudited

)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 
24,481 166,995 127,475 (295,481)

1,2,3a+b

)
23,470

Accounts receivable .....  27,822 - - 33 3c) 27,855

Prepaid expenses and other current

assets ..... 
11,116 - - -

11,116

Total current assets .....  63,419 166,995 127,475 (295,448)  62,441

Non-current assets:

Vessels and equipment .....  557,090 - - (155,090) 3e) 402,000

Deferred mobilization costs .....  12,963 - - (12,963) 3f) -

Right-of-use assets .....  10,719 - - -  10,719

Deferred tax assets  .....  - - - 18,400 3h) 18,400

INFORMATION DOCUMENT

49

in USD thousands

UER

balance

sheet as of

31

December

2023

(unaudited

)

Pro forma

adjustment

s for the

share

offering

(Note 1)

Pro forma

adjustments for

the issuance of

senior secured

bond loan (Note

2)

Pro forma

adjustments for

the acquisition

(Notes 3 a – i) Note

Pro forma

balance

sheet as of

31

December

2023

(unaudited

)

Intangible assets .....  - - - 14,700 3i) 14,700

Note receivable – related party 10,366 - - (10,366) 3d) -

Total non-current assets 591,138 - - (145,319)  445,819

Total assets 654,557 166,995 127,475 (440,767)  508,260

Liabilities and shareholder’s

equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable .....  3,397 - - -  3,397

Accrued liabilities.....  26,551 - - (4,743) 3b) 21,808

Unfavourable contracts .....  - - - 90,896 3g) 90,896

Accrued interest - related party  ..... 
15,650 - -

(15,650

)

3d)
-

Current portion of long-term debt .....  - - 29,158 - 2 29,158

Lease liabilities .....  4,392 - - -  4,392

Total current liabilities 49,990 - 29,158 70,503  149,651

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred revenue .....  12,767 - - (12,767) 3f) -

Unfavourable contracts .....  - - - 86,204 3g) 86,204

Long-term debt ..... 
-

- 98,31

7
-

2
98,317

Other non-current liabilities .....  - - - 800  800

Lease liabilities .....  6,292 - - -  6,292

Total non-current liabilities ..... 
19,059 -

98,31

7
74,237

191,613

Commitments and contingencies - - - -  -

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock .....  150 850 - (150) 1, 3b) 850

Additional paid-in capital .....  1,853,644 166,145 - (1,853,644) 1, 3b) 166,145

Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)  ..... 
1,421 -

-
(1,421) 3b) -

Retained (deficit) earnings .....  (1,269,707) - - 1,269,707 3b) -

Total shareholder's equity .....  585,508 166,995 - (585,508)  166,995

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity .....  654,557 166,995 127,475 (440,767)  508,260

INFORMATION DOCUMENT

50

8.9.5 Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information

The notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information are set out below:

Pro forma adjustment note 1

Represents the proceeds and equity of USD 170 million share offering from new external investors, less estimated equity

issuance costs of USD 3.0 million. In relation to the share offering, the Company issued 85,000,001 shares for an offering price

of USD 2.0 per share and with a par value of USD 0.01.

Pro forma adjustment note 2

Represents the proceeds from the issuance of USD 130 million Senior Secured Bond Loan, less estimated financing costs of